T Ho Fho Teo-33004/99 REGD.NO.D. L.-33004/99

Che @azegﬁ of India

EXTRAORDINARY

A [I--"9Ug 3—30-T\Ug (ii)
PART [I—Section 3—Sub-section (ii)

Wit ¥ e
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

| 2403] . 73 feoett, ypRaw, feamr 14, 2012 /2m@T=0T 23, 1934
No. 2403] NEW DELHI, FRIDAY, DECEMBER 14, 2012/AGRAHAYANA 23, 1934

wgE UREET R Temr Warew

afrgaT
7¢ fawelt, 14 feg=w, 2012

HIM 2904().—P=fig AR A, RS LT qomET wiReRer AR, 1988
(1988 T 68) &l NI 11 @ H TR F T3 NG TWHR &  deprd Tad
yRaET A ( UsH WS ) A AP G@ Ham 78 (31, 990G 4 BRad
1999 g TSI I H I woEr 9. 5 @ 233.000 FWM W 418.000
fef. a6 ( sigdew / S R ¥ yomaR WeRd ), 0.000 B ¥ 27.800
f.af 3iX 61.000 f5. At | 200.000 ( YEIwR & AR VT ) 3R 27.800
fé5.f @ 61.000 f5f ( WFAR A TP VT ) B WS TR I ot
wfaewor (B 39 g9& avarq “WTeres=er” @er T € ) @l | &

IR, T WER, G IoEr (T wornt de o @l g @ s
& fou v - e oy afRemn) frm, 1997 @ Bram 3, Bigw s 3k B 11
AT G IO (B B ) T, 1997 & w3 @ Sufem (2) @ e ufs
VST AoE ATfafET, 1956 (1956 BT 48) F URT 7 @ gRT Hed wfRTal &1 gan
B BY, NI WRBR B ape 9d uRdeT | Wew  uRgeT ek It
e (wse uRaeT iR womnt fawm ) @ siffpaen deid Bran. 1527 (3)
dNiE 13 Y 2006 @ g ST W H g womnt €. 5 W 337.010
fo. M. @ 402010 f&A (7 49w 362.000 f6.ef & 207.000 5. ) (AW
T T® UYENR] I W el T ¢ ) Gl W YR Ve @ aR oF @
@S & S T Rl 4 R ¥ @ arde o< womn wifiex @)
e F @ foy Wit frar |

4621 Glf2012 (n



THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [Pagr I—Sec. 3(ii)]

TIHH d W H OGS 75.990 fFt @ U @9d 337.010 fEA @
413.000 f&d & forg Fafefag & by ST w1 & -

et 1
HH | T BT UBR . | BT A @b fow [vw faa ®
wem gfe I W (75.900 | B foT wiw =
@ waE @ g | (FRH)
(®TT #)
(1) (2 (3) &)
1. | &R ar g g1 o7 45 70
2. |ed @@ aw | a0 ] 120
] (Ter &t ) _‘
3. |g@mwaw 160 235
4. |vN wfwi TR @ 340 510
3R IURhY

IR BT WHR, 7 AT AR ARATH 1956 (1956 1 48) F) €T 9 BN e
wfdal &1 I w ge WW(&w@ga)ﬁmmm,mﬁﬁuw
(Wwﬁﬁmﬂﬁawmﬁﬁm/w@uwﬁwﬁﬁﬁw?ﬁ/mgﬁ
@ U & AU WY R DA ) P 1997, WL SAE (e o G 3w
WWEBWE%%Q?;RH—W%WW)MwQTWW
W(qﬁﬁaﬁa)ﬁmmg?aﬁmmﬂhﬁmaﬁzﬁiﬁmg@ﬁﬂ%@
a@mﬁq&%mw%maﬂ#wm%mwﬁmmzﬁﬁ?ﬁ,
(G B SauRYT 3 wuEw) w2008 wET @ S fe WL 838 (a)
TR 5 QR 2008 &1 TSR gaiT 2 |

m:m,mwmﬂmmﬂw(ﬁwmﬁwaﬁ?m)ﬁmzooe
AR AT T 9R BV e (ﬁi@fmmw‘aﬁﬁaﬁmw%zﬁ
a9 3 & W ofsy w<fra <ot s 1956 (1956 1 48) P! 4N 7 ENT Weq
SN HoTerd (W gRae AR rommt fwer ) @) e H&Aw B 1527
(31), arrg 13%@?2006@,@3@2%%&@%6?@@%%@
JAHAU A Be forar WA & A B B A Rur T &, 76.665 fer. . e &
@ d ST PR Uy IomE W 5 W 337.010 fE @ 413.000 B
AR oF & T B 317 S o I AR 2 & Wy (1) & A< ror &
H@ﬁwawaﬁ?aﬁzﬁé?E%@U@fzﬁmn%@Mzaﬁﬁﬂ(z)ﬁﬁﬁ%sﬂ
W eE (R T8 590 JeaR] “IMER IR FE T )SSET B ¥ sk Wit
aﬁmmﬁaﬁa%quﬁawﬁﬁawa%wﬁwwwww



[ 1= 3(ii)] aRE F TAAT : IHYR]
ot 2
AF B TBR YR 95 2007-08 &
forg ufe f6 AR, smm 2%
(g )
(1) (2)
FR, oY, &7 AT T A I 0.65
gob QIOIfSI® M, gcd ATA Ao I J1eqar ) a9 1.05
A THE gh ae ) 2.20
9 & ara afvus am 2.40
i wfeTe A (wdA)  wael gfdn swwew 3.45
(1738, ) I TgE I (9.3 ) (AR A vE g4 ) |

ot T R A AR (W[ A AEE gR) 4.20

1. g SIEd au WEd god W8 O @ @ fo¢ (e wsw @t faa

TS & FfefEd S wiren W weg $fiR 48R

TN CCTAT T IR CEm))

e o ) e
fre B e @

( fop../ A9 397.310) (71 AN 301.700 ) ( IMGTST
Mg P U, g e q)

76.665

2. R afda &1 aer 7ife g R afvioas garoEl & fay dofiigd g9 & ek
g8 At el 9 20 R M. @ War # W1 9 @ 99 fay 99 2012- 13 & farg,
Y U B <X 200.00 WY (& @ wu¢ #E) wfame el ok Iy a9Hnt i
(@ @1 EyRy IR WUEw) fRM, 2008 @ SYEY] @ IR, 9WH  Wd®  d9

G fdar e |

3. UANT JERE UR agarel oy urd efeRad &8 W e A s s

GERIEE NI I UHeRW1 AR | ffemeeT @t i

& ApdH =
THaRBl YT o] i WM B 9T gy Te
T Uhd aERl @ TR Harg & TE A TP AR
fore Wy B & @m
@l o fugrs

4. R R & e won usar © 99 e § duftgd oS am (s
T B e Ta I T B Bedy) B ¢ Yob gy Al & A @ farg Feiia




THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [Pary TI--Sec. 3(ii)]

o W1 50% BN v 5 W& qvou ami @ wwa & Ry Wi affa e s
dofcts s SU T & |

5. o Ay = Pl @ enf o wadt & forg FAwiRa srgea wR @t amar
e MR A oL gY BN SS9 W W Yeb FT Weg AT N Sl I el e
ot @ aFEl @ oy o BT § 3R S q@ o IOET WUS B AN B B
iR T8 BT 59 9@ 6 R Tife am 9 sile wR @ ger 9 faar W

6.  Fi¥® ael & wav, S fAU Iged IR, MW Al & F, i g
Wﬁmﬁwwwmﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁemﬁfﬁwﬁl

7. Wﬁaﬁfﬁﬁmmfﬁmﬁmﬁﬁmfﬁﬁwwﬁ
4 I wei¥a e s |

8. TR Al 2 & g SfcwlRad , MR ¥ 2007-08 @ fow Wiy 5. & amuR =i
@ AUR W, Fife A § Iy IMae awRe geb ok HAfdEt 9 o
mRrsRoT g1 @t e ek S SR Pl @ W 5 @ s o dR w
e fham WA den 9EgER BH W P S ok 'l W @ U - we
WrARYS # FhI g S| .

9. URASHT & IgEiid G @ 24418 BRI WU ¥ | WifERO BN
STATETH € aqa fhy W gew & IRe o and @ awgelt B Rers
SITQ SR YOI AT ! axfell 8 S & 91 Y ¢ Yo O &3 1 HeTaN 40%
PR &A1 MG 1 31.03.2012 T P 43.24 TS Y SuAIRAA & IHA U
Tl |

10. Waﬁaﬁﬁq@ﬁﬂﬂﬂﬁmﬁmmq@ﬁfﬁa&ﬁwwaﬁw@
=i wfaed ¥ ot TE enfty

[T, §. WRIW/13013/580/11- 12/ /ST oTeerR (337.01 - 413.00)]
TEEhY YA, WY Hied



[ 9T 11— (ii)] HRET AT 2 SFTEHERT :

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
NOTIFICATION
New Dethi, the 14th December, 2012

5.0.2904(E).— Whereas by notification of the Government of India in the erstwhile
Ministry of Surface Transport { Roads Wing) number S.O. 78 (E), dated the 4t February, 1999
and S.0. 267 (E), dated the 30 March 1998, issued under section 11 of the National
Highways Authority of India Act, 1988 (68 of 1988), the Central Government has entrusted
the stretch from Km 233.000 to Km 418.000 (AP/Orissa Border to Bhubaneshwar section), Km
0.000 to Km 27.800 & Km 61.000 to Km 200.000 (Bhubaneshwar to Balasore section) and Km
27.800 to Km 61.000 (Jagatpur to Chandikol section) of National Highway No. 5 in the State
of Orissa to the National Highways Authority of India (hereinafter referred to as the

- “Authority”);

And  whereas, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the National
Highways Act 1956 (48 of 1956) read with rules 3, 5 and 11 of the National Highways (Fees
for the Use of National Highways Section and Permanent Bridge - Public Funded Project)
Rules, 1997 and sub- rule 2 of rule 3 of the National Highways (Rate of Fee) Rules, 1997, the
Central Government by notification of the Government of India in the erstwhile Ministry of
Shipping , Road Transport and Highways (Department of Road Transport and Highways)
number S.0. 1527 (E) dated 13% September, 2006, authorized the National Highways
Authority of India for levying and collecting fee on mechanical vehicles for the use of four-
laned stretch from Km 337.010 to Km 402.010 (new chainage Km 362.000 to Km 297.000)
Sunakhala to Bhubaneshwar section of National Highway number 5 in the State of Orissa at
the rates specified in its schedule.

And whereas, presently, fee collection is going on for 75.990 kms only from Km 337.010 -
Km 413.000 at the following rates :

TABLE 1
Serial Type of Vehicle Fee rate for vehicle for Fee rate for multiple
Number one way trip trip ina day
(for 75.990 km length ) ( In Rupees)
(In Rupees)
@) @) G) @)
1. Car/Jeep/Van 45 70
2. Light Commercial Vehicle 80 120
(LCV)
3. Truck/Bus 160 - 235
4. Heavy Construction 340 510
Machinery/Earth Moving
Equipment

Lieg il 12a-2




6 THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [PART [I-—Skc, 3tii)]

And whereas, the Central Government in exercise of the powers conferred by section 9

of the National Highways Act 1956 (48 of 1956) and in supersession of the National

Highways (Temporary Bridges) Rules, 1964, the National Highways (Collection of Fees by

- any person for the Use of Section of National Highways/Permanent Bridge/Temporary

Bridge on National Highways) Rules, 1997, the National Highways (Fees for the Use of

National Highways Section and Permanent Bridge - Public Funded Project) Rules, 1997 and

the National Highways (Rate of Fee) Rules, 1997, has framed the National Highways Fee

{(Determination of Rates and collection) Rules, 2008, vide G.S.R. 838 (E) dated the 5% Dec,

2008 for collection of fee for use of sections of national highways, permanent bridges,
bypasses and tunnels.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the National
Highways Act, 1956 (48 of 1956), read with rule 3 of the National Highways Fee
(Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008 and amended from time to time
(hereinafter referred to as the ”“said Rules”), and in supersession of the notification of the
Government of India in the erstwhile Ministry of Shipping, Road Transport and Highways
(Department of Road Transport and Highways) number S.0. 1527 (E) dated 13th September,
2006 except as respects things done or omitted to be done before such suppression, the
Central Government hereby levying fee at the basc rate specified in column (2) of the Table 2
for net road section length of 76.665 km (hereinafter referred to as “base rate”) for use of the
four lane sections from km 337.010 to km 413.000 of National Highway No.5 (hereinafter
referred to as the ”said stretch”) in the State of Orissa on the type of Vehicles specified in
column (1) of Table 2 for the use of the “said stretch” and authorized the Authority to collect,
either through its officials or through a contractor, the said fee namely:- |

TABLE 2
]7 Type of vehicle Base rate of fee per km for |
the base year 2007-08
(in Rupees)
Q) @

Car, Jeep, Van or Light Motor Vehicle 0.65

Light Commercial Vehicle, Light Goods Vehicle or Mini 1.05

Bus

Bus or Truck (Two Axles) 220

Three-axle commercial vehicles 2.40

Heavy Construction Machinery (HCM) or Earth Moving 3.45

Equipment (EME) or Multi Axle Vehicle (MAV) (four to

six axles) -

Oversized Vehicles (seven or more axles) 4.20 j
Notes:

1. The fee levied and collected hereunder shall be due and payable at the following Toll
Plaza for net road length specified for such Toll Plaza:

Location of Toll Plaza (chainage) Length (in km) for which Fee is ]
payable
Km/Ch. 397.310 ( new chainage Km 301.700) 76.665
| (near Gangapada village in Khurda district)




(9 [[—EE 3(ii}] AR T T YR 7

2. The rate of monthly pass for a person who owns a mechanical vehicle registered for
non- commercial purposes and resides within a distance of twenty kilometers from the toll
plaza is Rs. 200.00 (rupees Two Hundred only) for the year 2012-13 and is subject to revision
every year as per the provisions of the National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and
Collection) Rules, 2008.

3. For multiple journeys on the highway section, passes shall be issued at the following
rates, namely.
Amount Payable Maximum number of Period of validity
one way journeys
allowed

One and half times of the fee for Two Twenty four hours from

one way journey ' the time of payment

Two-third of amount of the fee Fifty One month from date of

ayable for fifty single journeys payment

4. Fee for commercial vehicle (excluding vehicles plying under National permit)

registered in the district where the fee plaza falls shall be 50% of the prescribed rate for that
category of vehicle provided no service road or alternative road is available for use of such
commercial vehicles.

5. Mechanical vehicles which is loaded in excess of permissible load specified for its
category under the rules, shall be liable to pay fee at such rates which is applicable for the
next higher category of the vehicles and shall not be entitled to make use of the highway
section unless the excess load has been removed from such mechanical vehicle.

6. All definitions including category of mechanical vehicles, its permissible load,
“category of exempted vehicles, service road, alternative road etc. shall be as per definitions
specified in the rules.

7. The fee rates shall be displayed for information of the users in accordance with rules
12 of the said rules.
8. Based on the base rate of fee per km for the base year 2007-08 as mentioned in Table=g,

the actual amount of fee to be charged from the mechanical vehicles and the discounts will be
calculated by the authority and revised annually in accordance with the rule 5 of the said
rules and the same shall be published in at least one newspaper, each in English and
vernacular language accordingly.

9. The capital cost of the project is Rupees 244.18 crores. The Authority shall maintain a
record of the recovery of capital cost through user fee realised and after recovery of the
capital cost, the fee leviable shall be reduced to 40% of the rates and shall be revised annually
in accordance with the said rules. A total of Rs. 43.24 Crores has been recovered from the
users fee realized till 31.03.2012.



8 THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY {ParT II—SEc. 3(ii)]

10. The increase in the rates of fee shall in no case be more than twenty - five percent of the
rates of fee applicable in the immediately preceding year.

[I. No. NHAI/13013/580/11-12/CO/GC Bhubaneshwar (337.01 - 41 3.00)]
ALKESH SHARMA, Jt. Secy.

Printed by the Manager, Government of [ndia Press, Ring Road, Mayapuri, New Deihi-1 10064
and Published by the Controiler of Publications, Delhi~110654




